MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP, 182

on November 28, 29, 30, 1935 during which period any person legally licensed to hunt may hunt and kill I such moose not less than I year old and having not less than 2 prongs of not less than 3 inches in length on each horn.

All moose killed hereunder shall be inspected, tagged and registered as provided for deer in section 67, as amended, and all provisions of said section shall apply to moose killed hereunder.

No person shall sell or give away any moose or part thereof to be transported or carried beyond the limits of this state nor shall any person buy or accept as a gift any moose or part thereof to so transport the same; nor shall any resident of this state at any time carry or transport in any manner or attempt to carry or transport in any manner, beyond the limits of this state any moose or part thereof.

Non-residents may hunt moose as provided in this section only, upon payment of a license fee of \$25.25, 25 cents to be retained by the clerk issuing said license. Any non-resident so licensed may transport to his home I moose or part thereof killed by him under the provisions of this section. Any moose or part thereof transported by a non-resident shall be transported under the same provisions as is provided for deer in sections 80 and 82 of this chapter.

Provided, however, that the commissioner upon application of any person who has legally killed a caribou or moose beyond the limits of this state may issue a license permitting the importation of such caribou or moose for consumption or mounting, but not for sale.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 182.

AN ACT Providing for a Retirement System for State Highway Police. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State highway police retirement system. Chapter I of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto 3 new sections to be numbered 233-A, 233-B, and 233-C, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 233-A. State police retirement system. Any member of the state highway police who shall have served as a member thereof for 20 years with a good record, may upon request in writing to the chief of the state highway police be retired from active service and placed upon the pension rolls, and receive thereafter ½ of the pay per annum that is paid to a member of his grade at the time of his retirement. Provided, however, that not more than 5% of the entire active strength of the force shall be so carried on the retired list at any one time under the provisions of sections 233-A to 233-C, inclusive.'

CHAP. 184

'Sec. 233-B. Special provision. Any member of the state highway police who, on the effective date of this act shall have attained the age of 65 years and shall have been so employed for not less than 12 years may be retired on half pay, as pension, upon recommendation of the chief of the state highway police.'

'Sec. 233-C. Provision for payment. Funds for the payment of the retirement pay of state highway police officers shall be included in the annual budget of the state highway police department and the amounts necessary to pay such retirement pay shall be in addition to the regular appropriation for the support of the department. Any person convicted of a felony while receiving a pension under the provisions of this section shall forfeit such pension.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 183.

AN ACT Relative to the Suspension of Bounties on Porcupines and Hedgehogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 78, suspended. The provisions of section 78 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, relating to the bounties on porcupines and hedgehogs, are hereby suspended until June 30, 1937.
- Sec. 2. P. L., 1931, c. 249, suspended. The provisions of chapter 249 of the public laws of 1931, relating to payment of bounties on porcupines, are hereby suspended until June 30, 1937.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 184.

AN ACT Relating to Game Preserves at Back Bay, Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 38, § 85, amended. Section 85 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 85. Bird hunting in Back Bay, regulated. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any water fowl or any other wild bird in Back Bay, so-called, in Portland, in the county of Cumberland, above the Grand Trunk railway bridge or within the area enclosed by a boundary line drawn as follows: beginning at Fish Point at the easterly end of the Eastern Promenade in the city of Portland, thence extending